

No. 18-575

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

YPF S.A.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA S.A.U. AND  
PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

|                          |                          |
|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. | KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN     |
| QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART   | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| & SULLIVAN, LLP          | MICHAEL B. CARLINSKY     |
| 1300 I Street, N.W.      | WILLIAM B. ADAMS         |
| Suite 900                | LISA M. GEARY            |
| Washington, DC 20005     | QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART   |
| (202) 538-8000           | & SULLIVAN, LLP          |
|                          | 51 Madison Avenue        |
|                          | 22nd Floor               |
|                          | New York, NY 10010       |
|                          | (212) 849-7000           |
|                          | kathleensullivan@        |
|                          | quinnemanuel.com         |

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 18, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| I. This Case Raises An Important Issue Of<br>Federal Law And Foreign Relations ..... | 2           |
| A. Petersen Ignores The Exceptional<br>Importance Of The Question Presented .....    | 2           |
| B. This Case Squarely Implicates The<br>Question Presented .....                     | 6           |
| II. Petersen Fails To Dispel The Conflict<br>Deepened By The Decision Below .....    | 9           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> ,<br>107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....   | 11             |
| <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic<br/>of Cuba</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 682 (1976).....                                   | 5              |
| <i>Ali v. Warfaa</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 267 (mem.) (2016) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 306 (mem.) (2018) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1753 (mem.) (2015) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office v.<br/>Weinstein</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 1003 (mem.) (2011) .....                     | 8              |
| <i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> ,<br>315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....   | 11             |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich<br/>&amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....         | 6, 10          |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich<br/>&amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1242 (mem.) (2016) ..... | 8              |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2696 (mem.) (2018) .....  | 8    |
| <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....  | 10   |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 1064 (mem.) (2001) .....   | 8    |
| <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 1168 (mem.) (2009) .....  | 8    |
| <i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic<br/>of Iran</i> ,<br>905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....                               | 9    |
| <i>Holy See v. Doe</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 1022 (mem.) (2009) .....   | 8    |
| <i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin<br/>Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> ,<br>115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....                                 | 10   |
| <i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Cassirer</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 1285 (mem.) (2011) .....  | 8    |
| <i>Millen Indus., Inc. v. Coordination Counsel for<br/>N. Am. Affairs</i> ,<br>855 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....                    | 10   |
| <i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for Armed Forces of<br/>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 998 (mem.) (2005) ..... | 8    |
| <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....   | 6, 7 |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 1113 (mem.) (2014) .....                                       | 8         |
| <i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 290 (mem.) (2015) .....  | 8         |
| <i>Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i><br><i>v. City of N.Y.</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 807 (mem.) (2006) ..... | 8         |
| <i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 1067 (mem.) (2006) .....                          | 8         |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 916 (mem.) (2013) .....                             | 8         |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....                                       | 7         |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 932 (mem.) (2007) .....                                    | 8         |
| <i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 293 (mem.) (2017) .....  | 8         |
| <i>Republica Bolivariana de Venez. v. DRFP L.L.C.</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 986 (mem.) (2011) .....                         | 8         |
| <i>Rong v. Lioaning Province Gov't</i> ,<br>452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....                                     | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 708 (mem.) (2017) .....                                    | 8         |
| <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....  | 7, 10     |

*Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.*,  
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....11

*Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria*,  
461 U.S. 480 (1983).....8, 10, 12

### **Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

28 U.S.C. 1391(f) .....11, 12

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3) .....6

### **Other Authorities**

George K. Foster, *When Commercial Meets  
Sovereign: A New Paradigm for  
Applying the Foreign Sovereign  
Immunities Act in Crossover Cases*,  
52 Hous. L. Rev. 361 (2014) .....3

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....12
